

No. 23-1148

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

G-MAX MANAGEMENT, INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**Amicus Curiae Brief Of The
Small Property Owners of San Francisco Institute
Supporting Petitioners**

MICHAEL M. BERGER*
*COUNSEL OF RECORD
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
2049 Century Park East, Suite 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 312-4185
mberger@manatt.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Small Property Owners of San Francisco Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. “The Political Ethics Reflected in the Fifth Amendment Reject Confiscation as a Measure of Justice” 4

 A. A Complete Takeover of Property Would Unarguably be a Taking 4

 B. A Compelled Transfer of a Recognizable Interest in Property is a Taking 7

 C. A Taking Occurs When Government Commands A Property Owner To Stand Aside And Permit Physical Occupation Of Property By Another 9

 1. The General Rule is That Physical Occupation is a Taking. 9

 2. *Yee v. City of Escondido* Is Not Compatible With Settled Law. 11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

II.	Good Intentions Are Constitutionally Irrelevant.....	14
III.	There Is Conflict And Confusion On How To Apply <i>Penn Central</i> — The Case This Court Calls Its “Polestar” In Regulatory Takings	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andy Warhol Foundation for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1258 (2023).....	13
<i>Arverne Bay Constr. Co. v. Thatcher</i> , 15 N.E.2d 587 (N.Y. 1938).....	6
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997).....	13
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	2, 7
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	13, 24
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) (Kennedy, J.).....	20
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Raiders</i> , 174 Cal.App.3d 414 (1985)	8
<i>Community Housing Improvement Program v. City of New York</i> , 59 F.4th 540 (2d Cir. 2023)	3, 12, 14, 17
<i>Consolidated Rock Products Co. v. Du Bois</i> , 312 U.S. 510 (1941).....	13
<i>Creppel v. United States</i> , 41 F.3d. 627 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	19
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	13
<i>FCC v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	11
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	5, 16, 19
<i>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Florida Rock Indus, Inc. v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	15, 20
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	2, 7
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	13, 24
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967).....	21
<i>Hurley v. Kincaid</i> , 285 U.S. 95 (1932).....	19
<i>In re Santiago-Monteverde</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 283 (2014)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Kaiser Aetna v. U.S.</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 18
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	14
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	16, 23
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419.....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commn.</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 18, 19, 22
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	23, 24
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	9, 22, 23, 24
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393.....	15, 16, 17, 19, 23
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	19
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 13 Wall. (80 U.S.).....	12
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	8, 9, 10, 13, 19
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	22
<i>Skaw v. United States</i> , 740 F.2d 932 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	22
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990).....	13
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Reg. Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	23, 24
<i>U.S. v. Cors</i> , 337 U.S. 325 (1949).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Security Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	12
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980).....	21
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	13
<i>United States v. Peewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,</i> 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	8
<i>Whitney Benefits, Inc. v. United States,</i> 926 F.2d 1169 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	20, 21
<i>Williamson County Reg. Plan. Commn. v. Hamilton Bank,</i> 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	14
<i>Winger v. Aires,</i> 89 A.2d 521 (Pa. 1952).....	8
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido,</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	11, 12, 14, 24
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	15

STATUTES

Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(3)	1
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fifth Amendment.....	2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14, 16, 18,
.....	19, 21, 24

Epstein, Richard A., <i>The Unfinished Business of Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 10 NYU J.L. & Liberty 734, 758–61 (2016).....	13
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Michelman, Frank, <i>Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of “Just Compensation”</i> <i>Law</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165, 1181 (1967)	4
Tribe, Laurence, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> § 9-5 at 602 (2d ed 1988)	11
